## CHAPTER 80.

## AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF NEW PRAUGE.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter eleven (11) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventyseven (1877), be amended by adding at the end thereof the following provisos:

*Provided*, that the legal voters of said village of New Prague shall elect one (1) justice of the peace and one (1) constable in addition to the justice of the peace and constable now authorized by the said chapter of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), who shall qualify in the same manner and possess the same powers, perform the same duties and have the same rights, privileges and jurisdiction respectively as the justice of the peace and constable provided for in said chapter of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

Provided further, that the legal voters of said village of New Prague shall elect one (1) village assessor, authorized by said chapter of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventyfive (1875), who shall qualify in the same manner and perform the same duties within the limits of said village as are prescribed for town assessors by general law.

Provided further, that all ordinances, rules and by-laws enacted by the village council of said village of New Prague, shall be signed by the chairman, attested by the recorder, and three (3) copies thereof shall be posted up in conspicuous places in said village, but the same need not be published in any newspaper.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3d, 1881.

## CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT TO AMEND ARTICLE FIVE (5) OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF OWATONNA, APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2d), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), 'AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That article five (5) of chapter seven (7) of the